delineated by the entity numbers issued by the Utah Department of Commerce. 

C. It is unlawful for any person to engage in the business of a traveling  
merchant without first having procured a license from the town licensing department. All itinerant 
merchant licenses shall expire three hundred sixty-five (365) days after the date of issuance 
thereof.  

Denials or Revocation of license.  

A. In the event the Town Council shall deny any application for a business license, the reason 
therefore shall be endorsed on the application by the chairman of the Town Council, and the licensing